
WAIA Board Meeting Agenda and Approved 

Minutes December 12, 2024 @ 8PM Meeting  

WAIA Announcements & Calls for Service to take back to your groups:    

1.​ Available In Person Shifts: Available In Person Shifts: Wednesday 4-7PM, Saturday 1-4, Sunday 1-4. 
(Email help@aa-dc.org for more information or call 202-966-9783 and ask for Luella or Clo’via).   

2.​ H&I: PG Corrections (Upper Marlboro area) is requesting 5 meetings a week, including 1 women’s 
meeting. If you’d like to volunteer, please fill out this background check/application (PGDOC Volunteer 
Application) and email back to ACWelch@co.pg.md.us. If you have any questions, reach out to Sean 
(sean.c@aa-dc.org, 240.370.6165) & Eryn C (eryn.c@aa-dc.org) for more info. 

 

2024 Officers: 

●​ Chair: Daniel R. 

●​ Vice Chair: Terry H. 

●​ Treasurer: Will R. 

●​ Secretary: Ann R.  

At Large Members:  

●​ Michael G. 
●​ Priya D. 
●​ Chrissy M. 
●​ Gary D.  
●​ Cassandra S. 

8:03 pm Meeting Opens 

●​ Meeting starts with the Serenity prayer and reading of WAIA preamble 
●​ New rep introduction and Exec Committee 

○​ Courtney new WAIA secretary  
●​ Chair’s Opening Remarks [daniel.r@aa-dc.org]  Chair@aa-dc.org  

November Minutes approved by unanimous consent. 

●​ December EX COMM MEETING REPORT [Ann R. on behalf of executivecommittee@aa-dc.org]  

New Business: 

1)​ Who will fill Excomm Positions + 4 At-Large Members  

2)​ Sam to serve as Election Chair tonight 

3)​ Ballots to be submitted through Zoom polls  

4)​ For incoming committee: 

*hybrid & in-person meetings 

*simplifying by-laws 

*medical reimbursements 
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8:10-8:20 pm Approval of Minutes & Standing Reports 

1.​ Registrar’s Report, [Priya D.] 

10 voting reps registered; 1 voting alternate, __non-voting alternate, 1 guest, 12 
registered attendees total at the meeting  

2.​ Finance & Treasury Report: [Chrissy M. Finance Committee: chrissy.m@aa-dc.org ;  

finance@aa-dc.org; Treasurer: will.r@aa-dc.org] 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:chrissy.m@aa-dc.org
mailto:finance@aa-dc.org
mailto:will.r@aa-dc.org


 

 

 

 

 

 



3.​ Elections: Annual elections were held. Open positions were Chair, Vice Chair and 5 
At-Large positions. 

Cassandra S was the only nominee for Chair and was elected unanimously.  

Gary D. was the only nominee for Vice Chair and was elected unanimously.  

Priya D. was the only person to run for 1 of the 5 At-Large seats. She was elected 
unanimously. There was a call from the floor for Matt H. to be elected, which was 
unanimously accepted. 

There are 3 open/unfilled At-Large positions that need to be filled at the January board 
meeting. The only requirement is the At-Large nominees be serving as a Board member 
as an active voting representative for their group. The commitment requires that 
At-Large members attend the Executive Committee meeting, which meets once monthly 
and the hour before the General Board Meeting. 

4.​ Office Admin Report [Luella T. aa-dc@aa-dc.org; 202-966-9115 
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5.​  Unity/Outreach Committee Report: [Suzanna D. (outreach@aa-dc.org)] 

●​ Suzanna proposed the idea of forming a committee to organize an event to 
educate members about area level service structures and opportunities.  

6.​ Archives Report: [Jeff K. or Darrah W. (jeff.k@aa-dc.org)] 

○​ No report 
7.​ Tech Report - Sam S. & Cassandra  

○​ Met December 2nd. 
○​ Fixed Website links that were broken when we rolled out the new Meeting 

interface. 
○​ Discussed next steps for the VOIP migration to upgrade the WAIA office phone 

systems. 
○​ Next meeting Monday, January 6th at 6pm. 

https://www.google.com/url?q=https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86782798679?pwd
%3DYTU5bjlTMHJwemZobWR5b0l4RVJMQT09&sa=D&source=calendar&ust=173
4313527190022&usg=AOvVaw3ps3xbedcU39z4Pe6ujyy6  

8.​ H&I Report : [Eryn C. and Sean (hni@aa-dc.org)] 

              This month we have been pairing up groups and individuals with some new 
opportunities and will continue to add more.  

          The Old Timers meeting was very successful, we had over 125 people in person and about 
60 people online. We set a new record for the top 20 Old Timers, the youngest to share their 
wisdom had 39 years, the oldest with 54 years (Karl  just turned 55 years a couple weeks ago). 
We were able to take in $264 person (after expenses of the church, coffee/snacks) plus monies 
were donated through the online portals. Thank you to all who attended. Next year I have asked 
someone to co-chair with me to set them up for a successful transition to take over the event, 
hopefully they will still be able to do so.  

9.​ Accessibility Report - [Teresa R. (971-222-6838) (accessibilities@aa-dc.org )] 
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10.​Nightwatch Report - [Turpy (nighwatch@aa-dc.org or starwoo1955@gmail.com)] 

*answers calls from 10pm-10am, always looking for volunteers 

11.​Gala Committee 
●​ April 5, 2025 at Silver Spring Civic Center 
●​ Proposed December for 1st committee meeting 

12.​Northern VA Intergroup Liaison — [Jerry F, DIR-Woodbridge@nvintergroup.org 
(703)627-6032] 

13.​New Business 
●​ No new business 

14.​Anniversaries & Announcements  
●​ Peggy with 29 yrs on Sunday! 
●​ Into Action @ Grace Methodist will have Christmas am meetings  

9pm Meeting Close with the Responsibility statement  

List of Committees and Contacts 

○​ Corporate Committees 
i.​ *Elections[elections@aa-dc.org] OPEN 
ii.​ *Office:  office@aa-dc.org  Cassandra S. 

iii.​ Rules (By-Laws): rules@aa-dc.org Michael G. 
iv.​ Technology: [tech@aa-dc.org] Sam M. 
v.​ Finance: [finance@aa-dc.org] Chrissy 

○​ Service Committees 
i.​ Archives: archives@aa-dc.org Darrah  

ii.​ Accessibility  [Accessibility@aa-dc.org | aa-dc.org/accessibility]:  Teresa R. 
iii.​ *CPC/PI: Cooperation with the Professional Community and Public Information 

OPEN 
1.​ PI@aa-dc.org  
2.​ CPC@aa-dc.org  

iv.​ H&I: Hospitals and Institutions: HNI@aa-dc.org Eryn C. 
v.​ *Literature: Literature@aa-dc.org OPEN 

vi.​ New Reporter: Newreporter@aa-dc.org​ 
vii.​ Nightwatch: Nightwatch@aa-dc.org Turpy 

viii.​ Outreach: outreach@aa-dc.org Suzanna 
○​ Ad-Hoc 

i.​ Gala: gala@aa-dc.org Jonathan 
ii.​ Oldtimers: oldtimers@aa-dc.org Eryn C. 

iii.​ Sponsorship Conference: sponsorconference@aa-dc.org Will R. 
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